

No. 4-442

**IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAYNE AUSTIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

Factual Background..... 2

Procedural History..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. PETITIONER HAS NO STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SEARCH
 OF THE YOUNBER SHE FRAUDULENTLY RENTED..... 11

 A. Petitioner’s Presence in the YOUNBER Rental Was Illegitimate Thus
 Petitioner Has No Standing to Challenge the Search. 13

 B. Petitioner Did Not Have a Possessory Interest in the YOUNBER
 Rental, Therefore, Petitioner Has No Standing to Challenge the
 Search. 16

 II. THE ACQUISITION OF THE LOCATION DATA OF YOUNBER’S
 RENTAL VEHICLE IS NOT A SEARCH BASED ON THIS COURT’S
 LONG STANDING JURISPRUDENCE. 16

 A. The Acquisition of the Location Data of YOUNBER’s Rental Vehicle
 Was Not a Physical Intrusion of a Constitutionally Protected Area
 For the Purpose of Obtaining Information and Therefore Not a
 Search Under the Common-Law Trespass Test. 17

 B. A Search Did Not Occur Under the *Katz* Test Because Petitioner
 Had Neither a Subjective Nor Objective Expectation of Privacy in
 the Location Data of YOUNBER’s Vehicle. 18

i.	<u>Petitioner’s Conduct Reveals She Did Not Have an Actual Expectation of Privacy in the Acquisition of the YOUBER’s Location Data Information.</u>	19
ii.	<u>Even if Petitioner Did Have a Subjective Expectation of Privacy, This Expectation is Not One That Society is Prepared to Recognize as Reasonable</u>	19
	a) <i>The Location Data Information Obtained by YOUBER, From Third Party, Smoogle, Was Voluntarily Conveyed by Petitioner to YOUBER Through Smoogle in the Ordinary Course of Business Upon Rental of YOUBER’s Vehicle and is Therefore a Business Record Under the Third Party Doctrine.</i>	20
	b) <i>The Location Data Information of YOUBER’s Vehicle is Protected by the Third Party Doctrine and Consistent With Carpenter’s Reasoning Given Both the Nature and Limited Capacity of Data Obtained.</i>	21
	CONCLUSION	24
	APPENDIX A: Constitutional Provisions	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	19
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S. Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	9
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	8, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	6, 15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	10
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13, 15
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	10
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	8, 11, 12, 13,14, 16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	10, 22
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	19, 20, 21

<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 742 Fed.Appx. 587 (3d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 388 F.Supp.3d 406 (M.D. PA 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	24
<i>United States v. McCulley</i> , 673 F.2d 346 (11th Cir. 1982)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 100 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Zabalaga</i> , 834 F.2d 1062 (D.C. 1987)	14, 17
<i>Veronica School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	10, 16
